

No. _____

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

RICHARD ALLEN BENSON, Petitioner

vs.

KEVIN CHAPPELL, WARDEN, Respondent

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE NINTH CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS**

CAPITAL CASE

MARCIA A. MORRISSEY
11400 W. Olympic Blvd., Suite 1500
Los Angeles, California 90064
Telephone: 310-399-3259
Facsimile: 310-392-9029
Email: morrisseyma@aol.com

JOHN R GRELE
1000 Brannan St., Suite 400
San Francisco, California 94103
Telephone: 415-6554-8776
Facsimile: 415-484-7003
Email: jgrele@earthlink.net

Attorneys for Petitioner
RICHARD ALLEN BENSON

CAPITAL CASE – NO EXECUTION DATE SET

INDEX TO APPENDICES¹

APPENDIX A

United States Court Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, 958 F. 3d 801 (2020).

APPENDIX B

Order Denying Petition for Rehearing and Petition for Rehearing En Banc,
Benson v. Chappell, Case No. 193-99004.

APPENDIX C

Relevant Portions of Memorandum and Order Granting Respondent
Summary Adjudication on Petitioner's Remaining Claims and Summary
Judgment, Case No. CV 94-05363 AHM (United States District Court for the
Central District of California, February 28, 2013).

APPENDIX D

Opinion, *People v. Richard Allen Benson*, 52 Cal.3d 754 (1990).

APPENDIX E

Order, *Benson (Richard Allen) on H.C.*, California Supreme Court Case No.
S094994 (February 28, 2001).

¹ The appendices are filed concurrently under separate cover.

TABLE OF CONTENTS	PAGE
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Guilt Phase Evidence.....	3
B. Penalty Phase Evidence.....	7
1. Prosecution Evidence	7
2. Evidence Presented by the Defense.....	8
C. Evidence in Post-Conviction Proceedings	10
1. Information Trial Counsel Possessed that Triggered a Duty to Investigate Mitigation Mr. Benson’s Early Childhood	10
2. The Evidence a Reasonable Investigation Would Have Uncovered.....	12
C. The Ninth Circuit Decision.....	16
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	20
I. The Majority Opinion Incorrectly Applies AEDPA Review of California’s <i>Prima Facie</i> Holding in Silent Denials of Habeas Corpus Petitions.....	23
II. The Ninth Circuit Majority Opinion Improperly Speculates that Counsel Reasonably Chose to Forgo Investigation of Abuse, Contrary to the Record and Established Sixth Amendment Jurisprudence	24
A. The Reasonableness of Counsel’s Failure to Investigate Childhood Abuse in a Capital Case is not Determined by what was Presented, and in Petitioner’s Case, such a Conclusion is Contrary to the Record and Established Sixth Amendment Jurisprudence	25

B.	The Majority’s Holding that Evidence of Abuse Negates the Notion of Reform while Incarcerated is Contrary to Eighth Amendment Principles and Untethered to the Facts of this Case, Which Did Not Involve Prison Misconduct or Future Danger in Prison Allegations	29
C.	Failure to Investigate Organic Brain Damage.....	31
D.	This Court has Never Accepted the Notion that Partial Investigation of Mitigation is Sufficient to Justify A Full Investigation	33
III.	The Panel’s Prejudice Analysis Conflicts with This Court’s Jurisprudence and is Contrary to the Facts Presented to the State Court	24
	CONCLUSION.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Andrews v. Davis</i> ,		
944 F.3d at 1117		39
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> ,		
536 U.S. 304 (2002)		1
<i>Bean v. Calderon</i> ,		
163 F. 3d 1073 (9th Cir. 1998)		24
<i>Boyde v. Brown</i> ,		
404 F. 3d 1159 (9th Cir. 2005)		39
<i>Boyde v. California</i> ,		
494 U.S. 370 (1990)		38
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> ,		
563 U.S.170 (2011)	22, 25,	31
<i>Doe v. Ayers</i> ,		
583 F. 3d 1100 (9th Cir. 2009)		24

<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982)	30, 38
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003)	22
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989)	38
<i>People v. Duvall</i> , 9 Cal. 4th 464 (1995)	23
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 558 U.S. 30 (2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005)	22, 26, 36
<i>Sears v. Upton</i> , 561 U.S. (2010)	29, 34
<i>Smith v. Texas</i> , 543 U.S. 37 (2004)	39
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	21, 24
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	22, 29, 34, 38
<i>Wong v. Belmontes</i> , 558 U.S. 15 (2009)	25
<i>Zant v. Stephens</i> , 462 U.S. 862 (1983)	40
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1

28 U.S.C. § 2254(d) 1, 1, 9
